

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 583

By Representatives Farmer, Carr

and

Senators Overbey, Southerland

A RESOLUTION to recognize Jettie Clabo as the recipient of the 2015 County Official of the Year award.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to recognize those extraordinary citizens of this state who consistently demonstrate a personal commitment to improving the lives and well-being of others; and

WHEREAS, Jettie Clabo, a resident of Sevier County, achieved statewide recognition for her exemplary service as Sevier County Trustee, garnering her the 2015 County Official of the Year award; and

WHEREAS, this prestigious award, presented by the County Officials Association of Tennessee, honors one local official in the State of Tennessee who has demonstrated an extraordinary commitment to public service; and

WHEREAS, Jettie Clabo began working in county government in 1968 in the Sevier County Register of Deeds office, and in 1986, she took office as Sevier County Trustee; and

WHEREAS, Jettie Clabo is married to her loving husband, Steve, and they have two children and five wonderful grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, the success of the State of Tennessee, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of American society depend, in great measure, upon the dedication of people like Jettie Clabo who use their considerable talents and resources to serve others; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate and fitting that the members of this General Assembly give recognition to and express gratitude for the vitality, altruism, and tremendous determination of Tennesseans such as Jettie Clabo, who truly are shining stars on the horizon of our state's future; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby congratulate the 2015 County Official of the Year award recipient, Jettie Clabo, recognize her outstanding commitment to public service in her community, and wish her every success in all her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

ADOPTED: February 24, 2016	
	WELL, SPEAKER PRESENTATIVES
PEAKER	RON RAMSEY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this 29th day of FUOVACA	2016
Bin Harlan	
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR	

.